MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and First Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

The Knowlton and McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1963

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and First Legislature

1963

CHAP. 100

PUBLIC LAWS, 1963

established or enlarged, adjacent to segments of the interstate system which traverse commercial or industrial areas legally designated as such by incorporated municipalities after September 21, 1959.

- Sec. 2. R. S., c. 23, § 147-A, sub-§ VI, amended. Subsection VI of section 147-A of chapter 23 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 3 of chapter 332 of the public laws of 1961, is amended to read as follows:
 - 'VI. Limitation. This section shall not affect any advertising sign or advertising structure which was in existence on or before May 26, 1961 on segments of the interstate system within the limits of an incorporated municipality which at the time of passage of this act or hereafter itself regulates or controls outdoor advertising by municipal ordinance.'

Effective September 21, 1963

Chapter 99

AN ACT Relating to Seine or Bag Net of Bait Dealers Under Fish and Game Law.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 37, § 63, amended. The 3rd paragraph of section 63 of chapter 37 of the Revised Statutes, as revised, is amended to read as follows:

'All persons dealing in live bait shall be licensed to do so by the commissioner, and the fee therefor shall be \$5 for each calendar year. The license shall authorize the person holding the same to use the ordinary commercial type minnow seine or bag net not to exceed 48 feet in depth by 25 150 feet in length, in the taking of minnows and other unprotected fish commonly used for bait purposes.'

Effective September 21, 1963

Chapter 100

AN ACT Changing Old Orchard Beach Bird Sanctuary to Ocean Park Game Preserve and Bird Sanctuary.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 37, § 149, amended. That part of section 149 of chapter 37 of the Revised Statutes, as revised, which relates to Old Orchard Beach Bird Sanctuary, is amended to read as follows:

'Old Orehard Beach Bird Sanctuary: No person shall, except as herein provided, at any time, hunt, pursue, shoot at, molest or kill any bird, within the following described territory situated in the town of Old Orehard Beach Ocean Park Game Preserve and Bird Sanctuary: The following described territory situated in the town of Old Orehard Beach Ocean Park Game Preserve and Bird Sanctuary: The following described territory situated in the town of Old Orehard Beach Ocean Park Game Preserve and Bird Sanctuary:

CHAP, 103

ritory situated in the Town of Old Orchard Beach, in the County of York: Beginning at a point on the easterly side of the Old Salt Road where the same intersects the Boston and Maine railroad right-of-way; thence south to the athletic field, thence westerly along the northwesterly boundary of the athletic field, thence southerly along its westerly boundary, thence westerly to the edge of the salt marsh, thence southwesterly along the edge of the salt marsh to the mouth of Goose Fare Brook, thence at right angles and easterly and parallel with the Atlantic Ocean and 50 feet in front of all bulkheads and houses fronting on the beach to the easterly side of Tunis Avenue, thence northwesterly along said avenue to the Boston and Maine railroad right-of-way, thence by said Boston and Maine right-of-way to point of beginning.'

Effective September 21, 1963

Chapter 101

AN ACT Relating to Hunting of Skunks and Raccoons in the Daytime.

Effective September 21, 1963

Director's note: Repealed by P. L. 1963, c. 279, § 37. See P. L. 1963, c. 279, § 30.

Chapter 102

AN ACT Relating to Certificate of Registration to Practice Barbering.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 25, § 230-K, amended. The last paragraph of section 230-K of chapter 25 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 4 of chapter 359 of the public laws of 1961, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'Any registered barber who fails in any year to renew certificate to practice barbering shall successfully pass a regular examination conducted by the Board of Barbers before a new certificate may be issued.'

Effective September 21, 1963

Chapter 103

AN ACT Relating to Expenses of Examination and Commitment of the Mentally Ill.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 27, § 135-A, repealed and replaced. Section 135-A of chapter 27 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 2 of chapter 407 of the public laws of 1961, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'Sec. 135-A. Expenses of examination and commitment.

I. Department chargeable in first instance. The probate court conducting proceedings for the involuntary judicial hospitalization of an individual under sections 175, 185 and 186 shall order that the Department of Mental Health